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1. Methodology

The local authority element of the Adult Social Care Discharge Fund is being
distributed using the established Adult Social Care Relative Needs Formula
(https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/ukgwa/20140505105804mp /http://www.local.co
mmunities.gov.uk/finance/1314/methpssas.pdf) (PDF, 49KB).

Where there have been local authority boundary changes, we have used the same
ASC RNF allocation shares as those in the Department for Levelling Up, Housing
and Communities (DLUHC) final local government finance settlement for 2021 to
2022 (https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/final-local-government-finance-settlement-
england-2021-to-2022).

This applies to the local authority geography changes in April 2019 (Dorset, and
Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole unitary authorities) and in April 2021 (North
Northamptonshire and West Northamptonshire unitary authorities).

2. Allocations table

Local authority Allocation
Barking and Dagenham £760,884
Barnet £1,206,241
Barnsley £1,032,001
Bath and North East Somerset £608,127
Bedford £517,343
Bexley £773,646
Birmingham £4.666,913
Blackburn with Darwen £637,014
Blackpool £753,071
Bolton £1,158,419

Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole £1,458,245

Bracknell Forest £301,530
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Local authority
Bradford

Brent

Brighton and Hove
Bristol, City of
Bromley
Buckinghamshire
Bury

Calderdale
Cambridgeshire
Camden

Central Bedfordshire
Cheshire East
Cheshire West and Chester
City of London
Cornwall

County Durham
Coventry

Croydon

Cumbria
Darlington

Derby

Derbyshire

Devon
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Allocation
£1,914,341
£1,119,197
£1,023,883
£1,690,305
£992,046
£1,392,765
£680,592
£767,181
£1,936,714
£1,071,468
£721,643
£1,208,865
£1,222,682
£40,659
£2,327,820
£2,351,980
£1,292,552
£1,167,783
£2,089,351
£417,643
£957,141
£3,022,755

£2,979,610
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Local authority
Doncaster

Dorset

Dudley

Ealing

East Riding of Yorkshire
East Sussex

Enfield

Essex

Gateshead
Gloucestershire
Greenwich

Hackney

Halton

Hammersmith and Fulham
Hampshire

Haringey

Harrow

Hartlepool

Havering

Herefordshire, County of
Hertfordshire

Hillingdon

Hounslow
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Allocation
£1,258,233
£1,422,296
£1,301,350
£1,181,307
£1,204,974
£2,154,709
£1,082,196
£4,932,912
£944,404
£2,108,320
£1,108,564
£1,170,836
£532,610
£765,318
£3,962,081
£956,835
£808,190
£417,603
£838,069
£733,845
£3,445,346
£867,590

£832,785
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Local authority Allocation
Isle of Wight £638,679
Isles of Scilly £10,552
Islington £1,071,574
Kensington and Chelsea £722,338
Kent £5,137,028
Kingston upon Hull, City of £1,210,786
Kingston upon Thames £477,649
Kirklees £1,549,901
Knowsley £814,213
Lambeth £1,257,430
Lancashire £4,598,460
Leeds £2,758,941
Leicester £1,311,449
Leicestershire £2,011,873
Lewisham £1,139,902
Lincolnshire £2,806,625
Liverpool £2.464,256
Luton £656,771
Manchester £2,221,708
Medway £831,559
Merton £623,258
Middlesbrough £631,614
Milton Keynes £756,732
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Local authority Allocation
Newcastle upon Tyne £1,250,692
Newham £1,223,677
Norfolk £3,482,232
North East Lincolnshire £649,758
North Lincolnshire £634,099
North Northamptonshire £1,051,744
North Somerset £769,955
North Tyneside £859,231
North Yorkshire £2,019,667
Northumberland £1,267,877
Nottingham £1,291,690
Nottinghamshire £2,939,225
Oldham £935,295
Oxfordshire £1,909,629
Peterborough £661,384
Plymouth £1,070,087
Portsmouth £742,014
Reading £474,585
Redbridge £929,980
Redcar and Cleveland £600,188
Richmond upon Thames £550,702
Rochdale £923,632
Rotherham £1,121,073
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Local authority
Rutland

Salford

Sandwell

Sefton

Sheffield
Shropshire
Slough

Solihull
Somerset

South Gloucestershire
South Tyneside
Southampton
Southend-on-Sea
Southwark

St. Helens
Staffordshire
Stockport
Stockton-on-Tees
Stoke-on-Trent
Suffolk
Sunderland
Surrey

Sutton
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Allocation
£113,100
£1,098,057
£1,539,940
£1,270,738
£2,254,386
£1,161,519
£429,544
£725,297
£2,081,306
£779,205
£762,717
£924,488
£686,667
£1,308,873
£802,380
£2,951,637
£1,069,346
£704,365
£1,109,913
£2,717,833
£1,306,481
£3,328,864

£614,402
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Local authority
Swindon
Tameside

Telford and Wrekin
Thurrock

Torbay

Tower Hamlets
Trafford

Wakefield

Walsall

Waltham Forest
Wandsworth
Warrington
Warwickshire
West Berkshire
West Northamptonshire
West Sussex
Westminster
Wigan

Wiltshire

Windsor and Maidenhead
Wirral

Wokingham

Wolverhampton
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Allocation
£641,046
£961,697
£645,242
£545,170
£690,483
£1,220,804
£788,087
£1,374,063
£1,193,187
£907,243
£1,081,213
£686,448
£1,862,153
£417,415
£1,212,512
£2,752,877
£1,102,633
£1,326,852
£1,519,220
£397,048
£1,500,308
£334,658

£1,147,064
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Local authority Allocation
Worcestershire £1,987,188
York £609,834
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