

Home > Adult Social Care Discharge Fund

Department

<u>of</u>

Health

&

<u>Social</u>

Care

(https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-

<u>of-</u>

health-

and-

social-

care)

Guidance

Annex C: grant allocations to local authorities

Published 18 November 2022

Applies to England

Contents

- 1. Methodology
- 2. Allocations table



© Crown copyright 2022

This publication is licensed under the terms of the Open Government Licence v3.0 except where otherwise stated. To view this licence, visit nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3 or write to the Information Policy Team, The National Archives, Kew, London TW9 4DU, or email: psi@nationalarchives.gov.uk.

Where we have identified any third party copyright information you will need to obtain permission from the copyright holders concerned.

This publication is available at https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/adult-social-care-discharge-fund/annex-c-grant-allocations-to-local-authorities

1. Methodology

The local authority element of the Adult Social Care Discharge Fund is being distributed using the established <u>Adult Social Care Relative Needs Formula</u> (https://www.local.communities.gov.uk/finance/1314/methpssas.pdf) (PDF, 49KB).

Where there have been local authority boundary changes, we have used the same ASC RNF allocation shares as those in the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) <u>final local government finance settlement for 2021 to 2022 (https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/final-local-government-finance-settlement-england-2021-to-2022)</u>.

This applies to the local authority geography changes in April 2019 (Dorset, and Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole unitary authorities) and in April 2021 (North Northamptonshire and West Northamptonshire unitary authorities).

2. Allocations table

Local authority	Allocation
Barking and Dagenham	£760,884
Barnet	£1,206,241
Barnsley	£1,032,001
Bath and North East Somerset	£608,127
Bedford	£517,343
Bexley	£773,646
Birmingham	£4,666,913
Blackburn with Darwen	£637,014
Blackpool	£753,071
Bolton	£1,158,419
Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole	£1,458,245
Bracknell Forest	£301,530

Local authority	Allocation
Bradford	£1,914,341
Brent	£1,119,197
Brighton and Hove	£1,023,883
Bristol, City of	£1,690,305
Bromley	£992,046
Buckinghamshire	£1,392,765
Bury	£680,592
Calderdale	£767,181
Cambridgeshire	£1,936,714
Camden	£1,071,468
Central Bedfordshire	£721,643
Cheshire East	£1,208,865
Cheshire West and Chester	£1,222,682
City of London	£40,659
Cornwall	£2,327,820
County Durham	£2,351,980
Coventry	£1,292,552
Croydon	£1,167,783
Cumbria	£2,089,351
Darlington	£417,643
Derby	£957,141
Derbyshire	£3,022,755
Devon	£2,979,610

Local authority	Allocation
Doncaster	£1,258,233
Dorset	£1,422,296
Dudley	£1,301,350
Ealing	£1,181,307
East Riding of Yorkshire	£1,204,974
East Sussex	£2,154,709
Enfield	£1,082,196
Essex	£4,932,912
Gateshead	£944,404
Gloucestershire	£2,108,320
Greenwich	£1,108,564
Hackney	£1,170,836
Halton	£532,610
Hammersmith and Fulham	£765,318
Hampshire	£3,962,081
Haringey	£956,835
Harrow	£808,190
Hartlepool	£417,603
Havering	£838,069
Herefordshire, County of	£733,845
Hertfordshire	£3,445,346
Hillingdon	£867,590
Hounslow	£832,785

Local authority	Allocation
Isle of Wight	£638,679
Isles of Scilly	£10,552
Islington	£1,071,574
Kensington and Chelsea	£722,338
Kent	£5,137,028
Kingston upon Hull, City of	£1,210,786
Kingston upon Thames	£477,649
Kirklees	£1,549,901
Knowsley	£814,213
Lambeth	£1,257,430
Lancashire	£4,598,460
Leeds	£2,758,941
Leicester	£1,311,449
Leicestershire	£2,011,873
Lewisham	£1,139,902
Lincolnshire	£2,806,625
Liverpool	£2,464,256
Luton	£656,771
Manchester	£2,221,708
Medway	£831,559
Merton	£623,258
Middlesbrough	£631,614
Milton Keynes	£756,732

Local authority	Allocation
Newcastle upon Tyne	£1,250,692
Newham	£1,223,677
Norfolk	£3,482,232
North East Lincolnshire	£649,758
North Lincolnshire	£634,099
North Northamptonshire	£1,051,744
North Somerset	£769,955
North Tyneside	£859,231
North Yorkshire	£2,019,667
Northumberland	£1,267,877
Nottingham	£1,291,690
Nottinghamshire	£2,939,225
Oldham	£935,295
Oxfordshire	£1,909,629
Peterborough	£661,384
Plymouth	£1,070,087
Portsmouth	£742,014
Reading	£474,585
Redbridge	£929,980
Redcar and Cleveland	£600,188
Richmond upon Thames	£550,702
Rochdale	£923,632
Rotherham	£1,121,073

Local authority	Allocation
Rutland	£113,100
Salford	£1,098,057
Sandwell	£1,539,940
Sefton	£1,270,738
Sheffield	£2,254,386
Shropshire	£1,161,519
Slough	£429,544
Solihull	£725,297
Somerset	£2,081,306
South Gloucestershire	£779,205
South Tyneside	£762,717
Southampton	£924,488
Southend-on-Sea	£686,667
Southwark	£1,308,873
St. Helens	£802,380
Staffordshire	£2,951,637
Stockport	£1,069,346
Stockton-on-Tees	£704,365
Stoke-on-Trent	£1,109,913
Suffolk	£2,717,833
Sunderland	£1,306,481
Surrey	£3,328,864
Sutton	£614,402

Local authority	Allocation
Swindon	£641,046
Tameside	£961,697
Telford and Wrekin	£645,242
Thurrock	£545,170
Torbay	£690,483
Tower Hamlets	£1,220,804
Trafford	£788,087
Wakefield	£1,374,063
Walsall	£1,193,187
Waltham Forest	£907,243
Wandsworth	£1,081,213
Warrington	£686,448
Warwickshire	£1,862,153
West Berkshire	£417,415
West Northamptonshire	£1,212,512
West Sussex	£2,752,877
Westminster	£1,102,633
Wigan	£1,326,852
Wiltshire	£1,519,220
Windsor and Maidenhead	£397,048
Wirral	£1,500,308
Wokingham	£334,658
Wolverhampton	£1,147,064

Local authority	Allocation
Worcestershire	£1,987,188
York	£609,834

↑ Back to top

OGL

All content is available under the <u>Open Government Licence</u> <u>v3.0</u>, except where otherwise stated

© Crown copyright